

No. 17-5639

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAUCTO CHAVEZ-MEZA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Courtney M. Oliva
Executive Director
CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW
139 MacDougal Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Lauren S. Willard
Andrew Chang*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
MMOSIER@COV.COM
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Admitted in California; admission to the D.C. Bar pending, and supervised by principals of the firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Amendment 782 Reflects the Commission’s Unanimous View that the Guidelines Should Provide Shorter Sentences for Drug Offenses. | 5 |
| II. Unexplained Sentencing Decisions Undermine The Fair And Efficient Administration Of Federal Criminal Law. | 13 |
| A. Reasoned Sentencing Decisions Enable Meaningful Appellate Review | 15 |
| B. Reasoned Sentencing Decisions Provide Important Information to the Sentencing Commission. | 18 |
| C. Reasoned Sentencing Decisions Promote Transparency, Fairness, and Public Trust in the Criminal Justice System. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... | 24 |
| <i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... | 2, 19, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Amezcua-Vasquez</i> , 567 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Christie</i> , 736 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 350 F. App'x 536 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Gully</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 633 (N.D. Iowa 2009) | 20 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Iowa 2013) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Legree</i> , 205 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i> , 590 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 2011 WL 1991146 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2011) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 994 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1993) (Breyer, C.J.) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)..... | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... | 4, 13, 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)..... | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 994(g)..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 994(o)..... | 18 |

28 U.S.C. § 994(p)..... 12

Other Authorities

Judge Lynn Adelman, Comment Letter
on 2014 Proposed Amendment (July
7, 2014) 12

Stephen Breyer, *The Federal Sentencing
Guidelines and the Key Compromises
Upon Which They Rest*, 17 Hofstra L.
Rev. 1 (1988)..... 19

Jennifer Niles Coffin, *Where Procedure
Meets Substance: Making the Most of
the Need for Adequate Explanation* 23, 24

Committee on Criminal Law of the Ju-
dicial Conference of the United
States, Comment Letter on 2014
Proposed Amendment (Mar. 11,
2014) 11

Department of Justice, Office of Policy
and Legislation, Comment Letter on
2014 Proposed Amendment,
Comment Letter on 2014 Proposed
Amendment (Mar. 6, 2014)..... 10

Richard J. Durbin, Patrick Leahy &
Rand Paul, Comment Letter on 2014
Proposed Amendment (Mar. 25,
2014) 12

| | |
|--|------------|
| Jelani Jefferson Exum, <i>Why March to a Uniform Beat - Adding Honesty and Proportionality to the Tune of Federal Sentencing</i> 15 <i>Tex. J. on C.L. & C.R.</i> 141 (2010) | 23 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(b)(4) | 25 |
| Attorney Gen. Eric Holder, Transcript of Public Hearing before the U.S. Sentencing Commission on Proposed Amendments to the Federal Sentencing Guidelines (Mar. 13, 2014) | 11 |
| Jennifer S. Lerner & Philip E. Tetlock, <i>Accounting for the Effects of Accountability</i> , 125 <i>Psychol. Bull.</i> 255 (1999) | 24 |
| Scott Michelman & Jay Rorty, <i>Doing Kimbrough Justice: Implementing Policy Disagreements with the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 45 <i>Suffolk U. L. Rev.</i> 1083 (2012) | 20 |
| Michael M. O’Hear, <i>Appellate Review of Sentence Explanations: Learning from the Wisconsin and Federal Experiences</i> , 93 <i>Marquette L. Rev.</i> 751 (2009) | 20, 23, 24 |
| Michael M. O’Hear, <i>Explaining Sentences</i> , 36 <i>Fla. St. U. L. Rev.</i> 459 (2009) | 23 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Judge Robert W. Pratt, Comment Letter on 2014 Proposed Amendment (July 7, 2014) | 11 |
| William H. Pryor, Jr., <i>Why We Were Right to Reduce Sentencing Guide- lines for Federal Drug Offenders</i> , National Review (Nov. 4, 2015)..... | 13 |
| S. 1410, 113th Cong. (2013) | 12 |
| Patti B. Saris, <i>A Generational Shift for Federal Drug Sentences</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2015)..... | 6, 8 |
| Paul E. Shelton, “ <i>Reasons? We Don’t Need No Stinkin’ Reasons</i> ”: <i>Why United States District Courts Should be Required to Explain 17 U.S.C. Sec. 3582(c)(2) Resentencing Deci- sions</i> , 87 Tul. L. Rev. 1311 (2013) | 19 |
| U.S.S.G. app. C. amend. 782..... | 7 |
| U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 788..... | 7 |
| U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 cmt. 1(B)(i)..... | 17 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (Nov. 2004) | 22 |

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Public
Meeting Minutes (April 10, 2014)9

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Sensible
Sentencing Reform: The 2014
Reduction of Drug Sentences*7, 8, 9, 10

Working Group, Comment Letter on
2014 Proposed Amendment (June
26, 2014) 10
